

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, *ET AL.*

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, *ET AL.*

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**Brief for the Villages of Winnetka and Skokie, Illinois, the
City of Evanston, Illinois, the Illinois Municipal League, and
the International Municipal Lawyers Association
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents**

Katherine S. Janega
Village Attorney
VILLAGE OF WINNETKA
510 Green Bay Road
Winnetka, IL 60093
(847) 716-3544

J. Patrick Hanley
Corporation Counsel
VILLAGE OF SKOKIE
5127 Oakton Street
Skokie, IL 60077
(847) 933-8270

Elke B. Purze
Deputy. Corp. Counsel
CITY OF EVANSTON
2100 Ridge Avenue
Evanston, IL 60201
(847) 866-2937

Roger Huebner
General Counsel
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
500 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield, IL 62705
(217) 525-1220

David T. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

Sean H. Donahue
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
2000 L Street, NW, Suite 808
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 277-7085

Charles W. Thompson, Jr.
Devala Janardan
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
7910 Woodmont Ave.,
Suite 1440
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 466-5424

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT

I. The Rule Petitioners Seek Would Work
A Vast And Unjustifiable Disruption
of Self-Government 7

A. History and Comparative Expertise
Support States’ And Communities’
Power To Experiment and Exercise
Their Own Judgment in this Field 8

1. Firearms Regulation Is a Traditional
and Important Exercise of the Police
Power 8

2. Experience Under Current Arrangements
Reveals the Benefits of Leaving Intact
States’ Traditional Power to Regulate
Firearms 12

B. Neither the Representations Nor The
Actual Experiences of Petitioners’ *Amici*
Support Abandoning The Historic Allocation
of Authority 17

II. Petitioners and <i>Amici</i> Have Adduced No Compelling Reason for the Court, 142 Years After the Fourteenth Amendment’s Ratification, to Recognize Novel Limitations on States’ Police Powers . . .	19
A. The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment Did Not Embody Any Agreement to Subject Duly Enacted Local Police Power Regulations To Federal Court Superintendence.	21
B. Claims of Inconsistency with Treatment of Other Rights Are Unfounded	26
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 34

Brown v. Maryland, 25 U.S. 419 (1827) 9

Brown v. Mississippi, 297 U.S. 278 (1936) 27

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940) 29, 30

Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005) 9

Caswell & Smith v. State,
148 S.W. 1159 (Tex.Civ.App.1912) 10

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.
v. Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 29

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 7, 20, 26

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989) 29

Clark v. Arizona, 548 U.S. 735 (2006) 31

Corfield v. Coryell,
6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) 24

<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. Of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	13, 23
<i>Dickerson v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	28
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne,</i> 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana,</i> 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	26
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	23
<i>Ewing v. California,</i> 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	28
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans. Auth.,</i> 469 U.S. 528, 539-547 (1985)	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	13, 14
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates Neb. Penal & Correctional Complex,</i> 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	27
<i>Harvey v. Horan,</i> 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002)	32

<i>Hayes v. Missouri</i> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887)	23
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	31
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	7, 24
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	19
<i>Kalodimos v. Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County NICU</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	15
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	33
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	26
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	31
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	27, 30
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894)	27
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	7
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	15

<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	28
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	17, 19
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	20
<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc., et al.</i> <i>v. City of Evanston</i> , No. 08-cv-3693 (N.D. Ill.)	15
<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc.</i> , <i>v. Village of Winnetka</i> , No. 08-cv-5439 (N.D. Ill.)	15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12, 18
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	28
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	18

<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S.156 (1998)	27
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 883 (1992)	14
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	34
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	28, 29
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	19, 27
<i>Quilici v. Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 337 (1992)	29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors Univ.</i> <i>Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	29
<i>San Antonio Ind. School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	7

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. New York State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	29
<i>Slaughter-House Cases,</i> 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thorpe v. Rutland & B.R. Co.,</i> 27 Vt. 149 (1855)	9
<i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods.,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	19
<i>United States v. Cruikshank,</i> 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	19
<i>United States v. Eichman,</i> 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	29
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).	8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.,</i> 532 U.S. 483 (2000)	31
<i>United States v. Skoien,</i> 587 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2009)	16

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	16
<i>Vietnamese Fisherman's Ass'n v. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , 543 F. Supp. 198 (S.D. Tex. 1982)	20
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	12
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	7, 9
<i>West Coast Hotel v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	33
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	29
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	20
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	30
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	7, 28

Laws

U.S. Const. Amend. I	29-30
U.S. Const. Amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. V	26
U.S. Const. Amend. VII	26
U.S. Const. Amend. X	34
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
42 U.S.C. § 1988	18
Freedman’s Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 § 14 (1866)	23
Ill. Const. Art. I § 22	10

Other Sources

J. Bingham, “The Constitutional Amendment,” Cincinnati Commercial (Aug. 27, 1866)	25
J. Bishop, Commentaries on the Law of Statutory Crimes (1873)	25

W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (Clarendon 1765-69)	24
T. Cooley, Treatise on Constitutional Limitations 391 (7th ed. 1903)	23
H. Kalven, The Negro and the First Amendment (1965)	30
R. Labbé & J. Lurie, The Slaughterhouse Cases (2003)	25
Levinson, The Embarrassing Second Amendment, 99 Yale L.J. 637 (1989)	32
McConnell, Federalism: Evaluating The Founder’s Design, 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987)	14
Nourse & Maguire, The Lost History of Governance and Equal Protection, 58 Duke L.J. 955 (2009)	23
W. Novak, The People’s Welfare (1996)	9
Rosenthal, Second Amendment Plumbing After Heller: Of Standards of Scrutiny, Incorporation, Well-Regulated Militias, and Criminal Street Gangs, 41 Urban Lawyer 1 (2009)	17

W. Sutherland, Notes on the Constitution of The United States (1904)	26
Volokh, Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009)	18, 22
Volokh, State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms, 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 191 (2006)	22
Wilkinson, Of Guns, Abortions and the Unraveling Rule of Law, 95 Va. L. Rev. 253 (2009)	15, 32
Winkler, Scrutinizing the Second Amendment, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007)	11, 19
